Amendment 1 to Amendment 6 to Council Bill No. 34-2022

BY: David Yungmann

Legislative Day No. 8

Date: May 25, 2022

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment provides conditions for the expenditure of funds related to the Howard County Conservancy.)

1	Strike the parenthetical and substitute:
2	"(This Amendment provides conditions for the expenditure of funds related to the Howard
3	<u>County Conservancy.</u>)"
4	
5	Strike lines 1 through 6 in their entirety.
6	
7	After line 7 insert:
8	
9	"On page 4, after line 26, insert:
10	"Section 11. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland that the expenditure of funds as provided by Amendment 6 to this Act is
12	dependent on receipt by the County Council, not less than 30 days prior to closing on the
13	purchase, of:
14	(1) two appraisals of the easement or property being purchased;
15	(2) <u>the expected purchase price;</u>
16	(3) <u>name of the property owner(s);</u>
17	(4) a list of the officers, directors, members, and individual owners of the property or
18	easement as applicable, compensation and, if owned by a non-profit, the most
19	recently filed 990 or equivalent tax or financial statement; and
20	(5) A detailed description of the property, its environmental features, and justification
21	for it being preserved.
22	
23	Also on page 4, in line 28, strike "Section 11" and substitute "Section 12".".